By observing the values of Table 1, it is found that most of the estimates provide

sufficient evidence that the data sets follow normal distribution.

4.2. Stationarity Test – Data (Time Series) Diagnostic

The most common tests used in the research are ADF, PP and KPSS.

Table 2 and Table 3 provide the detailed stationarity status of all selected variables of

this research. Results of ADF and PP test shows that the data sets are stationary at level I(0) or

first difference I(1) except for urban population (URP) which is not stationary through the ADF-

test but stationary at level through the PP-test. Therefore, the KPSS test was used to validate

Pakistan Journal of Humanities and Social Sciences, 12(2), 2024

1485

the stationarity of the urban population (URP). Table 4 provides a brief outcome the KPSS test

which verifies that all selected variables have an integration of a combination of level or first

difference. Therefore, Auto Regressive Distributed Lag Model (ARDL) will be employed in this

scenario (Pesaran, Shin, & Smith, 2001).

Table 2: Results of Augmented Dickey-Fuller (ADF) Test

 Level 1st Difference Level of
Order

  t stats p value t stats p value Significance

lnHDI -1.340398 0.5975 -2.636034 0.0972 10% I (1)
lnREM -0.853331 0.7893 -4.379329 0.0018 1% I (1)

lnODA -4.872057 0.0025 - - 1% I (0)
lnADR -2.552437 0.3028 -4.932041 0.0022 1% I (I)
lnURP -2.788082 0.2122 -1.867757 0.3420 - -

Author’s Estimates

Table 3: Results of the Phillips-Peron (PP) Test

 Level 1st Difference Level of
Order

  t stats p value t stats p value Significance

lnHDI -0.641921 0.9689 -2.659003 0.0929 10% I (1)
lnREM -0.872305 0.7835 -5.395074 0.0001 1% I (1)
lnODA -5.266208 0.0009 -  1% I (0)
lnADR -2.638068 0.2673 -4.879162 0.0025 1% I (1)
lnURP -3.705405 0.0370 - - 5% I (0)

Author’s Estimates

Table 4: Kwiatkowski Phillips Schmidt Shin (KPSS) Test

  t-stats 1% 5% 10%

lnHDI
Level 0.136475 0.216000 0.146000 0.119000

1st Difference 0.124058 0.216000 0.146000 0.119000

lnREM
Level 0.529633 0.739000 0.463000 0.347000
1st Difference 0.342313 0.739000 0.463000 0.347000

lnODA
Level 0.100313 0.216000 0.146000 0.119000
1st Difference 0.203381 0.216000 0.146000 0.119000

lnADR
Level 0.063683 0.216000 0.146000 0.119000

1st Difference 0.068168 0.216000 0.146000 0.119000

lnURP
Level 0.754745 0.739000 0.463000 0.347000

1st Difference 0.406337 0.739000 0.463000 0.347000
Author’s Estimates

4.3. The Auto Regressive Distributed Lag (ARDL) Model

The autoregressive distributed lag (ARDL) technique make use of ordinary least square

(OLS) and could be utilized in mixed-order and non-stationary time series analysis. The

framework employs appropriate lag/delays for explaining the data creation procedure in a

general to particular modelling approach (Shrestha & Bhatta, 2018).

4.4. Optimal Lag Length Selection

Here Vector Autoregression (VAR) model has been employed to find appropriate lag

selection.

Table 5: VAR Results
 Lag Log L LR FPE AIC SC HQ